

Annex 1. Detailed current and capital accounts data

(EUR billions, unless otherwise indicated; transactions)

	Current account															Capital account		
	Total			Goods			Services			Primary Income			Secondary Income					
	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance
2022	5,493.2	5,520.1	-26.9	2,880.6	2,944.6	-64.0	1,348.2	1,176.8	171.4	1,092.3	1,054.0	38.3	172.0	344.7	-172.7	235.1	84.0	151.2
2023	5,741.3	5,486.6	254.7	2,832.0	2,584.7	247.3	1,406.5	1,261.9	144.6	1,320.6	1,292.7	27.9	182.2	347.4	-165.1	168.9	120.2	48.6
2024	5,974.2	5,577.7	396.5	2,824.8	2,493.5	331.3	1,530.7	1,347.4	183.3	1,423.5	1,373.3	50.1	195.2	363.5	-168.2	107.4	83.8	23.6
2025	6,026.9	5,756.5	270.4	2,906.2	2,545.7	360.5	1,561.7	1,423.4	138.3	1,363.1	1,409.3	-46.2	195.9	378.1	-182.2	119.0	91.7	27.3
2025 Q2	1,529.7	1,479.8	49.9	716.3	636.9	79.4	392.8	343.4	49.4	367.7	408.4	-40.7	53.0	91.2	-38.2	20.0	19.9	0.1
Q3	1,467.9	1,391.0	76.8	715.3	627.8	87.5	400.9	354.0	46.9	307.6	319.1	-11.6	44.1	90.0	-45.9	24.5	22.3	2.2
Q4	1,549.8	1,458.2	91.6	733.2	643.6	89.5	402.0	373.3	28.8	363.2	333.6	29.6	51.3	107.7	-56.3	42.2	20.5	21.8
2026 Q1	1,455.4	1,398.4	57.0	700.1	643.3	56.8	377.2	353.2	24.0	330.1	297.4	32.8	47.9	104.5	-56.5	37.0	26.8	10.2
2025 May	504.2	510.8	-6.6	239.6	209.4	30.2	128.3	111.9	16.4	117.7	160.1	-42.4	18.5	29.4	-10.8	7.0	6.3	0.7
Jun	523.1	485.5	37.6	236.2	212.6	23.6	139.8	117.2	22.6	128.7	123.7	5.0	18.3	31.9	-13.7	7.2	7.3	-0.1
Jul	508.2	478.5	29.7	251.7	220.0	31.8	137.4	122.3	15.1	104.2	106.2	-2.0	14.9	30.1	-15.2	9.3	6.0	3.3
Aug	449.2	433.4	15.8	209.2	189.2	20.0	129.1	114.8	14.4	97.1	100.4	-3.3	13.8	29.1	-15.3	5.9	6.7	-0.8
Sep	510.4	479.1	31.3	254.3	218.7	35.6	134.4	116.9	17.5	106.3	112.6	-6.3	15.4	30.9	-15.5	9.3	9.6	-0.4
Oct	517.3	482.9	34.4	258.6	221.6	37.0	131.9	122.0	9.9	111.2	105.6	5.6	15.6	33.6	-18.0	9.1	4.9	4.2
Nov	492.7	475.7	17.0	239.2	212.3	26.9	126.1	118.5	7.7	111.1	109.5	1.6	16.3	35.4	-19.1	11.1	5.0	6.1
Dec	539.7	499.5	40.2	235.3	209.7	25.7	143.9	132.7	11.2	141.0	118.5	22.5	19.4	38.6	-19.2	22.1	10.6	11.5
2026 Jan	462.2	448.7	13.5	211.9	200.4	11.5	126.5	118.1	8.3	108.3	96.6	11.7	15.5	33.5	-18.0	15.2	13.7	1.5
Feb	468.8	448.4	20.4	229.2	204.1	25.1	119.2	114.7	4.5	104.2	94.7	9.5	16.3	34.9	-18.6	10.4	8.2	2.2
Mar	524.3	501.3	23.1	259.0	238.8	20.2	131.5	120.4	11.1	117.6	106.1	11.6	16.2	36.1	-19.9	11.4	4.9	6.5
Apr	522.8	506.1	16.7	252.2	236.9	15.3	131.5	115.7	15.8	122.8	123.2	-0.4	16.3	30.2	-13.9	6.7	3.8	2.9
May	512.2	518.4	-6.2	237.6	228.2	9.5	134.2	114.2	20.0	123.0	145.4	-22.4	17.5	30.7	-13.2	7.3	5.5	1.8
12-month cumulated transactions																		
2025 May	6,051.3	5,726.2	325.1	2,874.4	2,526.5	347.9	1,552.0	1,398.5	153.5	1,425.8	1,428.5	-2.7	199.1	372.7	-173.6	116.7	90.2	26.6
2026 May	6,031.0	5,757.5	273.5	2,874.5	2,592.4	282.1	1,585.7	1,427.6	158.0	1,375.5	1,342.4	33.0	195.4	395.0	-199.6	124.8	86.1	38.7
12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP																		
2025 May	38.8	36.7	2.1	18.4	16.2	2.2	10.0	9.0	1.0	9.1	9.2	0.0	1.3	2.4	-1.1	0.7	0.6	0.2
2026 May	37.5	35.8	1.7	17.9	16.1	1.8	9.9	8.9	1.0	8.5	8.3	0.2	1.2	2.5	-1.2	0.8	0.5	0.2
Seasonally adjusted																		
2025 Q2	1,505.4	1,427.8	77.6	719.4	633.6	85.7	390.7	355.2	35.5	346.2	344.0	2.2	49.1	94.9	-45.8			
Q3	1,483.9	1,427.0	56.9	723.7	633.1	90.5	387.6	358.1	29.5	323.8	339.7	-15.9	48.8	96.1	-47.3			
Q4	1,495.4	1,432.4	63.0	712.7	636.7	76.0	391.2	345.6	45.6	343.2	346.7	-3.6	48.3	103.5	-55.1			
2026 Q1	1,526.6	1,448.7	78.0	714.1	653.2	60.9	405.8	367.6	38.2	356.4	326.2	30.2	50.4	101.6	-51.2			
2025 May	502.1	476.0	26.2	240.2	207.0	33.2	130.3	118.9	11.4	115.5	118.7	-3.2	16.1	31.3	-15.3			
Jun	500.1	468.9	31.2	238.2	214.2	23.9	131.5	117.0	14.5	113.9	105.9	8.0	16.5	31.7	-15.3			
Jul	496.8	474.5	22.3	240.8	211.9	28.9	128.3	119.9	8.4	111.7	111.4	0.4	16.0	31.3	-15.4			
Aug	492.6	474.4	18.2	238.9	209.8	29.1	129.4	118.6	10.9	108.2	113.7	-5.6	16.1	32.3	-16.2			
Sep	494.4	478.0	16.4	243.9	211.4	32.5	129.9	119.6	10.3	103.9	114.5	-10.7	16.7	32.5	-15.8			
Oct	499.5	469.3	30.2	237.4	204.6	32.8	130.1	114.4	15.8	116.2	115.8	0.5	15.8	34.6	-18.8			
Nov	497.9	483.9	14.0	235.6	212.0	23.7	132.0	117.1	15.0	113.4	119.5	-6.1	16.8	35.4	-18.5			
Dec	498.0	479.3	18.8	239.7	220.1	19.6	129.0	114.1	14.9	113.6	111.5	2.1	15.7	33.5	-17.8			
2026 Jan	505.0	466.2	38.8	234.4	205.0	29.4	135.6	121.3	14.3	118.2	106.4	11.8	16.8	33.5	-16.7			
Feb	512.5	487.3	25.2	240.3	219.2	21.1	135.2	124.3	10.9	119.8	110.4	9.4	17.2	33.4	-16.2			
Mar	509.2	495.1	14.1	239.3	228.9	10.4	135.1	122.1	13.0	118.4	109.4	9.0	16.4	34.6	-18.3			
Apr	523.1	505.6	17.5	252.1	233.9	18.2	136.0	120.9	15.1	118.3	118.6	-0.2	16.6	32.2	-15.6			
May	525.0	499.9	25.1	251.5	235.6	15.9	137.9	123.6	14.3	120.4	108.0	12.4	15.2	32.7	-17.5			
12-month cumulated transactions																		
2025 May	6,063.1	5,744.9	318.3	2,884.3	2,534.1	350.3	1,553.9	1,402.1	151.8	1,425.5	1,433.4	-7.9	199.4	375.3	-175.9			
2026 May	6,054.1	5,782.5	271.6	2,892.3	2,606.7	285.5	1,590.0	1,432.9	157.2	1,376.0	1,345.1	30.9	195.8	397.9	-202.0			
12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP																		
2025 May	38.8	36.8	2.0	18.5	16.2	2.2	10.0	9.0	1.0	9.1	9.2	-0.1	1.3	2.4	-1.1			
2026 May	37.3	35.6	1.7	17.8	16.1	1.8	9.8	8.8	1.0	8.5	8.3	0.2	1.2	2.5	-1.2			